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TROMBADORE, SEEL & TROMBADORE
A Professional Corporation
33 East High Street
Somerville, NJ 08876
908-722-7555
Attorneys for Friends of Hillsborough, Inc.

U.S. HOME CORPORATION and,
HILLSBOROUGH ALLIANCE FOR
ADULT LIVING, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH in the
County of Somerset,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
SOMERSET COUNTY
DOCKET NO. SOM-L-1239-97 PW

Civil Action

CERTIFICATION OF
DAVID W. TROMBADORE
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO INTERVENE

I, DAVID W. TROMBADORE, of full age, certify as follows:

1. I am a member of the law firm of Trombadore, Seel & Trombadore,

attorneys for movant Friends of Hillsborough, Inc. ("Friends").

2. I make this certification in support of the Motion for Leave to Intervene

brought on behalf of Friends.

3. Beginning in May of this year, I have made formal request of the

Hillsborough Township Committee, the Hillsborough Planning Board, the Hillsborough

Municipal Utilities Authority ("MUA") and the Somerset County Planning Board

pursuant to the New Jersey Right to Know Law, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq. for review of

documents pertaining to the proposed development now known as the Greenbriar at



the Village and the Somerset County wastewater management plan now pending

before the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"). The matters

asserted are based on my review of these and other documents.

4. The wastewater management plan presently in effect in Hillsborough was

endorsed in 1988, as reflected in the resolutions of the Township Committee and

MUA, copies of which are attached as Exhibit A.
i

5. Hillsborough's 1988 plan does not include the proposed Greenbriar site,

as reflected in the Sewer Service Area Map of Hillsborough Township. Exhibit B is a

copy of the map. (The proposed Greenbriar site is highlighted.) The site is shown as

proposed for sewer service in a similar map dated July 18, 1994. Exhibit K is a copy

of this second map.

6. In March, 1993, and with the approval of DEP, wastewater management

plan ("WMP") responsibility for the area known as the Upper Raritan Watershed was

transferred to the Somerset County Board of Chosen Freeholders from several local

agencies. These agencies are specified in the excerpts of the draft County WMPs

attached as Exhibits G and H. After the transfer of WMP responsibility, the

Freeholders requested the County Planning Board to develop a WMP for the Upper

Raritan Watershed. The County Planning Board convened an Advisory Committee

comprising representatives of the agencies which formerly had WMP responsibility in

the Upper Raritan Watershed. Exhibit C is copy of a memorandum dated February

27, 1996 of Anthony McCracken, Administrative Planner of the Somerset County

Planning Board, to Denise Coyle, Freeholder Liaison, summarizing the history of this

transfer of authority.

7. Exhibit D is a copy of a letter from Gail Quabeck, Executive Director of

the MUA to Robert Bzik, Director, Somerset County Planning Board, dated June 4,



1993 reflecting the appointment of Harry Smith as MUA representative to the Advisory

Committee. The County Planning Board reconvened the Advisory Board in 1995.

Exhibit E is a copy of a similar letter from Gail Quabeck to Anthony McCracken dated

January 5, 1996 reflecting the appointment of Gail Quabeck to the reconvened

Advisory Committee. Exhibit F is a copy of a portion of the minutes of a Township

reorganization meeting appointing Harry Smith chairman of the MUA from 1990 to

1995. I have found no resolution of the Township Committee endorsing or approving

the appointment of Harry Smith or Gail Quabeck to the Advisory Committee.

8. Exhibit G is a copy of selected portions of the County's initial draft WMP,

dated January 1994. Exhibit H is a copy of similar portions of the draft WMP dated

November 23, 1994. A comparison of the projected flow calculations pertaining to

Hillsborough and the corresponding footnotes indicates that projections for the

Greenbriar (at a 10,000 unit buildout) are included in the November but not the

January draft. I have found no resolution of the Township Committee endorsing or

approving the inclusion of flow calculations for the Greenbriar site between January

and November 1994.

9. Exhibit I is a copy of a letter dated July 12, 1994 from Frank Scarantino,

Hillsborough Township Engineer, to Anthony McCracken, Somerset County Planner,

requesting Hillsborough be allowed to pursue its own amendment to the existing WMP

to include the Greenbriar site. Exhibit J is Mr. McCracken's response dated, July 21,

1994.

10. Exhibit K is a copy of a Sewer Service Area Map for Hillsborough

Township dated July 18, 1994 prepared by William Heibell of Van Cleef Associates and

showing the Greenbriar site as proposed for inclusion in the sewer service area.



11. Exhibit L is a copy of a letter from Deborah Bechtel of DEP to William

Heibell dated October 24, 1994 regarding inclusion of the Greenbriar site in

Hillsborough's separate amendment to the existing WMP.

12. Exhibit M is a copy of the Township Committee's resolution dated

December 15, 1994 engaging William Heibell to prepare Hillsborough's separate

amendment to the existing WMP.

13. Exhibit N is a copy of a letter from Deborah Bechtel to William Heibell

dated June 27, 1995, requesting Hillsborough's endorsement of the proposed

amendment to the existing plan.

14. Exhibit O is a copy of the Township Committee resolution dated July 26,

1995 endorsing the proposed amendment to the existing WMP.

15. Exhibit P is a copy of objections to Hillsborough's proposed amendment

to the existing WMP dated July 31, 1995, and filed with DEP by Kinsey & Hand on

behalf of P.E.C. Builders, Inc.

16. Exhibit Q is a copy of a Township Committee resolution dated August 23,

1995 withdrawing its July 26, 1995 endorsement.

17. Exhibit R is a copy of a letter dated August 26, 1996 from Raymond

Trombadore, Esq., on behalf of Friends to Deborah Bechtel of DEP objecting to

inclusion of the Greenbriar site ki the County WMP. Attached to the letter is the

Township's Complaint against the Elizabeth town Water Company dated July 7, 1989

and verified by then mayor Peter Biondi.

18. Exhibit S is a copy of a Township Committee resolution dated September

25, 1996 requesting deferral of DEP's consideration of the Hillsborough portion of the

County WMP. This is the first Township Committee resolution regarding the draft

County WMP.



19. Exhibit T is a copy of a Township Committee resolution dated January

29, 1997 replacing the MUA with the Planning Board Chairman as the Township

representative to the County Advisory Committee.

20. I attach as Exhibit U a copy a letter from Hillsborough Planning Board

Chairman Thomas Bates to Robert Bzik, Director of the Somerset County Planning

Board enclosing two resolutions adopted by the Planning Board on April 3, 1997. The

first establishes criteria for the extension sewers in the Township; the second

recommends inclusion of the Greenbriar site in the County WMP.

21. Exhibit V is a copy of a Township Committee resolution dated April 23,

1997 suspending the Planning Board's April 3, 1997 action.

22. Exhibit W is a copy of a Township Committee resolution dated June 25,

1997 recommending exclusion of the Greenbriar site from the County WMP.

23. Exhibit X is a copy of correspondence from John R. Halleran, Esq.,

counsel for plaintiff U.S. Homes to DEP dated April 28, 1997 and enclosing U.S.

Homes' petition for sewer approval for the Greenbriar site.

24. Exhibit Y is a copy of Hillsborough's Development Regulations, Chapter

77, § 77-91.1, as amended.

25. Exhibit Z are copies of Hillsborough Planning Board resolutions adopted

September 5, 1991 and October 3, 1991 classifying the Greenbriar and Sunnymead

projects, respectively, as PACs.

26. Exhibit AA is a copy of the Hillsborough Planning Board resolution

approving the initial General Development Plan concerning the Greenbriar project and

adopted January 2, 1992. Exhibit BB is a copy of the Hillsborough Planning Board

resolution approving the amended General Development Plan concerning the

Greenbriar project and adopted December 7, 1995. The earlier resolution does not
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limit the number of residential units for the project; the latter resolution sets a limit of

3,000 residential units for the project.

27. Exhibit CC is a copy of a letter from John R. Halleran, Esq., counsel for

plaintiff U.S. Homes to the Hillsborough Planning Board dated August 19, 1996.

28. Exhibit DD is a copy of an article from the Hillsborough Beacon dated

March 29, 1990 regarding a proposal for senior housing made by Harry Smith.

29. Exhibit EE is a copy of a Municipal Development Agreement dated

February 27, 1996 between the Township and HAAL.

30. Exhibit FF is a copy of the Somerset County Land Use Management map

and copies of pages 59 and 60 from the Somerset County Master Plan.

31. Exhibit GG is a copy of the Resource Management and Planning Map of

and pages 4 - 5, 93 - 117, and 143 - 147 of the first New Jersey State Development

and Redevelopment Plan ("SDRP").

32. Exhibit HH is a copy of the COAH Compliance Report for Hillsborough

Township dated March 4, 1996.

33. Exhibit II is a copy of the COAH resolution granting Hillsborough

substantive certification dated April 3, 1996.

34. Exhibit J J is a copy of resolutions of the governing bodies of Readington

and East Amwell opposing the Greenbriar project.

35. I certify that the foregoing statements by me are true. I further certify-

that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to

punishment.

DAVID W. TROMBADORE

Dated: August 25, 1997
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RESOLUTION OF ENDORSEMENT

OF THE

HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

BY THE

HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Jersey Water Quality Planning Act

(N.J.S.A.58:11A-1 et. seq.), Hillsborough Township is required to prepare

a wastewater management plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Water Quality Management Planning and

Implementation Process Regulations (N.J.A.C.7:15-3.4 et. seq.),

Hillsborough Township is required to prepare a wastewater management

plan; and

WHEREAS, Hillsborough Township has engaged the firm of Van Cleef

Engineering Associates to prepare said wastewater management plan; and

WHEREAS, a Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough Township,

Somerset County, New Jersey as dated May 10, 1988 and as prepared by

Van Cleef Engineering Associates has been submitted and reviewed by

the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection; and

WHEREAS, the Hillsborough Township Wastewater Management Plan was

submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection so

that it may be incorporated into the Upper-Raritan Waatewater Quality

Management Plan (W.Q.M.P.) via the New Jersey Department of Environmental

Protection Plan amendment procedure and;

WHEREAS, the Hillsborough Township Wastewater Management Plan needs

an endorsement from the Hillsborough Township Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Hillsborough Township Committee has reviewed the

Hillsborough Township Wastewater Management Plan and found the same

to be satisfactory;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hillsborough Township

Committee hereby endorses the Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough

Township, Somerset County, New Jersey as dated May 10, 1988.

I, Brett Radi, Township Clerk,
hereby certify that the above resolution is a
true and correct copy of a resolution adopted

/ hy thu Township Committee at * regular and
.duly convened meeting held "" ttOfV ltf

In testimony whereof, I have set my hand



RESOLUTION OF ENDORSEMENT

OF THE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP

BY THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Jersey Water Quality Planning Act
(N.J.S.A.58-11A-1 et. seq.) and the Water Quality Management Planning
and Implementation Process Regulations (N.J.A.C.7:15-3.4 et. seq.),
Hillsborough Township is required to prepare a wastewater management
plan; and

WHEREAS, Hillsborough Township has engaged the firm of Van Cleef
Engineering Associates to prepare said wastewater management plan;
and

WHEREAS, a Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough Township,
Somerset County, New Jersey, dated April 4, 1988, prepared by Van
Cleef Engineering Associates, has been submitted and reviewed by the
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection; and

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough Township was
submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
so that it may be incorporated into the Upper-Raritan Wastewater
Quality Management Plan (W.Q.M.P.) via the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection Plan amendment procedure and;

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough Township
requires the endorsement of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal
Utilities Authority; and

WHEREAS, The Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority
has reviewed the Wastewater Management Plan for Hillsborough Township
and found the same to be satisfactory;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hillsborough Township
Municipal Utilities Authority hereby endorses the Wastewater
Management Plan for Hillsborough Township, Somerset County, New
Jersey, dated-s*j^41 ̂ ,J

I, Gail Quabeck, Certifying Officer of The
Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority, hereby
certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution
adopted by the Authority at a meeting duly convened on April 20,
1988.

Gail Quabeck, Certifying Officer
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OME ~,ET COUNTY PLANNINC 30/

20 Grove Street
PO. Box 3000

Somerville. NJ. 08876-1262
(908)231-7021 Fax (908) 707-1749 TDD (908) 231-7168

MFMBfRS

Carolann Auger
Chtirpmon

Richard A. Fontana
Vice Omrmsn

Bemud Navatto. Jr.
StcrrUry

Otto Kaufman

Robert L Matthews

Gerald W Bowdren

Fred I Howlett
tnthcUf Director

Peter ( Biondi
Deputy Freeholder Director

Michael Amorosa
County Engineer

RottCMcConneU
Alternate to FrnehcUer

David). Loruner
Alternate County Engineer

PeterS Pttaer
1st Alternate

Mary M Moody. AlCP/fT
2nd Alternate

Robert P Bak. AlCP/rT
Dottier of Planning

John M Lore. Esq.
Deputy County Counsel
Jor PUnnmf

TO: DENISE COYLE, FREEHOLDER LIAISON

FROM: ANTHONY V. MCCRACKEN, AICP/PP
ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNER

SUBJECT: UPPER RARUAN WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT
PLANNING

DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 1996

As you are aware, the County Planning Board has been designated as agents by
the Somerset County Board of Chosen Freeholders for the development and
management of the Upper Raritan Wastewater Management Plan.

Prior to the County's assumption of this planning process, it was the
responsibility of (12) twelve local entities in the Upper Raritan Basin portion of
Somerset County. Each were required by the NJDEP to prepare such a 20 year
wastewater visioning plan which required consistency with their individual local
zoning and master planning efforts. The problem, however, was that sanitary
sewer service requires more of a regional planning approach and at times
communities were inconsistent with their neighbors in regard to infrastructure
needs and planning.

Somerset County asked the NJDEP in 1993 and received a transfer of Wastewater
Management Planning responsibility for certain portions of Somerset County (see
enclosed map). The County hired consultant Malcolm Pirnie of Mahwah, NJ to
help prepare the document and the Planning Board established a Policy Advisory
Committee to assist it during the development of a draft plan.

This policy advisory committee is composed of representatives from the
municipalities and sewerage authorities that previously had wastewater planning
responsibilities.

Once designation was received from the NJDEP, the County and its consultant
completed a draft for submission in October 1994, thereby meeting a regulatory
deadline. Due to downsizing at the NJDEP, the document did not receive review
for over a year, prompting the County Planning Board in September of 199S to
write NJDEP indicating that the holdup was significantly delaying scheduled
development activity.

Somerset County Is An Equal Opportunity Employer



In December of 1995 initial comments on our draft were received from the
NJDEP. A copy of these were distributed to members of the Policy Advisory
Committee, and the Planning Board's Environment & Utilities Committee. Over
the last two months, staff and consultant Justin Mahon of Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
met with representatives of the NJDEP. A Policy Advisory Committee meeting
was scheduled for February 22,1996 at which time the committee members were
asked to provide input on the NJDEP comments. At this meeting attended by
nearly all the municipalities involved, a timetable was established to move the
draft as quickly as possible with responses to comments back to the NJDEP,
hopefully for final review.

The towns were given individual worksheets specifying the data needed from their
communities with a timetable as follows:

1) Comments and data from municipalities by March 30, 1996; and

2) Revised plan resubmitted to DEP by May IS, 1996.

It is hoped that the NJDEP will be able to provide a quick review of the revised
draft and submit the document for comment in the NJ Register by early fall.

This project has been a significant undertaking, however the cost efficiencies (as
opposed to each municipality preparing their own plan) is a great savings.
Additionally, the process allows for a cooperative effort between the towns and
County Planning Board in an integrated planning process which will benefit
future growth of Somerset County.

If you should have any questions, please contact me. I will keep you informed
as the work proceeds.

cc: Richard Fontana, Chairman, Somerset County Planning Board
Somerset County Environment & Utilities Committee
Richard Williams, County Administrator
Michael Amorosa, Director of Public works
Robert P. Bzik, Planning Director
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

344 ROUTE 206

SOUTH SOMERVILLE. NEW 4ERSEY

(Hi)Uborou(h Township)

Tel«phone (908) 874-3550

Mailing Mirns:

P.O. BOX 1019
BELLE MEAO. HI 085

June 4, 1993

Mr. Robert P. Bzik, AICP/PP
Director of Planning
Somerset County Planning Board
P. 0. Box 3000
20 Grove Street
Somerville, N. J. 08876-1262

Dear Mr. Bzik:

Re: Upper Raritan Wastewater Advisory Committee

Reference is made to your recent request that we
designate a representative to the Upper Raritan Wastewater
Advisory Committee.

We look forward to participating on this committee
and designate our Chairman, Harry B. Smith, as our representa-
tive. Mr. Smith can be contacted either through our office
or at the address and telephone number given below:

Harry B. Smith
East Mountain Road
Belle Mead, N. J. 08502

Telephone (908) 369-3659

Very truly yours,

Gail Quabeck
Executive Director

C.C. Harry B. Smith
Anthony V. McCracken
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
344 ROUTE 208

SOUTH SOMERVILLE. NEW JERSEY
(Hillsborough Township)

Telephone (908) 874 3560

Mailing Address:
P.O. BOX 1019

BELLE MEAD. NJ 08502

January 5, 1996

Mr. Anthony V. McCracken
Administrative Planner
Somerset County Planning Board
P. 0. Box 3000
Somerville, N. J. 08876

Dear Mr. McCracken:

Re: Upper Raritan Wastewater Advisory Committee

In response to your December 21, 1995 letter regarding
the designation of a representative to the Wastewater
Advisory Committee for 1996, please be advised that I
will represent the Township of Hillsborough and the Hills-
borough Municipal Utilities Authority on said committee.

All meeting notices and correspondence should, there-
fore, be forwarded to me at the above address. Will the
committee members be supplied with copies of the comments
you have received from NJDEP for review prior to a meeting
of the committee?

Very truly yours,

0
Gail Quabeck
Executive Director
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I, Gregr Bonin, V borough Township Clerk, hereby certify thai followi a true and correct
copy of w xcerpt of u.. January 2, 1990 Reorganization Meeting of the fownship Committee of the
Township of Hillsborough.

In witness thereof I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of Hillsborough this 21" day
of August 1997.

A resolution was offered hv narinj.,,
recommended its adoption L c o n d S
which reads as follows? seconded Comnutteeman Falzone

shall be made for the ISllSwing ?eras: * a p P o l n t m e n t s

Auditor

Name

Supplee & Clooney

Board of Adjustment Vincent Lipani
Martin Wolfson

Alternates #1 Ken Scherer

#2 James Brannen

Planning Board Class III

Eileen Stafford

Board of Ethics Robert DeMilia

Certifying Agent Jackson Hurst
PERS-Police & Fireman

Certifying Official Brett A. Radi

to serve in absence
of Certifying Official

Victoria Lapotasky

Dog Tabulator Dick Doyle

Term

12/31/93

12/31/91
12/31/93
12/31/91

12/31/90

12/31/90

12/31/92

12/3/90

12/31/90

12/31/90

2/1/91

Warden service s^erset C c U n t y - t o s e r v e a t t h e

of Committee

Fire Sub-Code Official Don Scher

Local Assistance Doard Fay DeCanto

Twsp. Comm.Representative Elaine DeMilia

Municipal Court

Prosecutor Ken/ . Shotlander

Asst. Prosecutor Frank Johnson

Mun. Improvement Search

12/31/90

12/31/91

12/31/90

12/31/90

12/31/90
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I, Grego' * Bonin, F wrough Township Clerk, hereby certify that follow a true and correct
copy of .cerpt of the January 2, 1990 Reorganization Meeting of the Township ^ommittee of the
Township of Hillsborough.

In witness thereof I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of Hillsborough this 21" day
of August 1997.

Official Brett A. Radi

Mun. Utility Authority Harry Smith

Liaison Twsp. Comm.Rep.Larry Falzone

Paymaster & Social Security
Admin. Jackson Hurst

12/31/90

2/1/95

12/11/90

12/31/90

Police Dept.
Chaplains Rev.

Rev.
Rev.
Rev.
Rev.
Rev.
Rev.
Rev.

James Brosius
Allen Buurma
John Cherry
Diane Johnson
Lisa Lancaster
Glen Peterman
Ronald Sparvero
Frank Vilierius

m Matrons

School Crossing Guards

Betty York
Karen Messineo
Edwina Magiera Pye
Stephanie Meyer

Special Officers

Theresa Sierpinski
Mayda M. Belko
Suzanne Pollock

Recreation Commission

Bruce Knolmayer
George Mariasz
Daniel Pannucci
Gary Santonastaso
Joseph Ziobro

Tax Search Official ^ ^ S a n o v a l

Treasurer
Jill Evans

Jackson Hurst
Chief Financial Offir-*31-

12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90.

12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90

12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90

12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/90
12/31/9 0

12/31/94

12/31/90

12/31/90
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DRAFT
SOMERSET COUNTY/UPPER RARITAN WATERSHED
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

UPPER RARITAN WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

LOWER RARITAN/MIDDLESEX WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENTPLAN

NORTHEAST WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

SOMERSET COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
SOMERV1LLE, NEW JERSEY

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

One International Boulevard 2 Corporate Park Drive
Mahwah, New Jersey 07495 P.O.Box 751
(201) 529-4700 White Plains, New York 10602

(914) 694-2100

0273-001



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to provide a comprehensive Wastewater

Management Plan (WMP) for the Somerset County Board of Chosen Freeholders (County).

The WMP has been submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

and Energy (Department) for approval so that it may be incorporated into the Upper

Raritan Water Quality Management Plan, the Lower Raritan/Middlesex Water Quality

Management Plan and the Northeast Water Quality Management Plan via the plan

amendment procedure (N.J.A.C. 7:15).

The County by an amendment to the Upper Raritan Water Quality Management

Plan has assumed wastewater management planning responsibility from the following

agencies:

Bedminster Township
Bernardsville Borough
Branchburg Township
Far Hills Borough
Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority
Manville Borough
Millstone Borough
Peapack-Gladstone Borough
Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage Authority (SRVSA)
Warren Township Sewerage Authority (for a portion of the Township approximating
the Raritan River Basin)

Its WMP area encompasses all or parts of the following municipalities:

Bedminster
Bernardsville
Branchburg
Bridgewater
Far Hills
Hillsborough
Manville
Millstone
Peapack-Gladstone
Raritan
Somerville
Warren

027M01 M



Wastewater management planning, municipal, district and drainage basin boundaries

are delineated on the Plate 1, Planning Area Map.

Two portions of the WMP area are serviced by wastewater facilities outside the

WMP area. They are a small section of Bernardsville serviced by the Bernards Township

Sewerage Authority and a portion of Bridgewater serviced by the Middlesex County Utilities

Authority via Bound Brook's sewerage system.

There are three areas outside the WMP area which are serviced by wastewater

facilities within the WMP area. They are the portion of Bernards Township serviced by the

Environmental Disposal Corporation (EDC) Wastewater Treatment Plant in Bedminster

and the portions of Green Brook and Bernards serviced by the SRVSA Wastewater

Treatment Plant via the Warren Township Sewerage Authority and Bridgewater sewerage

systems.

A portion of Bridgewater which is inside the district of the SRVSA is served by the

Middlesex County Utilities Authority via the Plainfield Joint Meeting and is not part of the

WMP area.

Individual subsurface disposal facilities serve all of Millstone and portions of

Bedminster, Bernardsville, Branchburg, Far Hills, Greenbrook, Hillsborough, Peapack*

Gladstone and Warren. There are scattered septic systems in Bridgewater, Raritan, and

Somerville.

Somerset County will, in accordance with NJ.A.C. 7:15.53c, satisfy its responsibilities

as Wastewater Management Planning Agency by preparing and submitting this WMP and

future updates to the same as required by law, by offering the affected governmental units

within the Somerset County/Upper Raritan Watershed basin, prior to the commencement

of the update process of the WMP or future updates to the same, the choice of preparing

their own portion of the WMP, as it affects their municipality or having the County prepare

the same. In the event a municipality does not advise the County Planning Board of its

desire to prepare its portion of the plan or update within sixty (60) days of notice from the

county as to the municipality's or authority's choice, then the Somerset County Planning

Board, within the Advisory Committee structure defined in the Somerset County/Upper

Raritan Watershed Wastewater Management Planning Procedures, will proceed to prepare

the plan or update in accordance with those same procedures.

No municipality or authority has chosen to prepare its own portion of the WMP.

However, the NJDEPE has previously approved WMFs for Bedminster, Bernards,
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Bemardsville, Far Hills, the Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority, Manville, Peapack-

Gladstone and the Warren Township Sewerage Authority. This WMP has been coordinated

with the existing WMP's except where new information has superseded earlier planning.

The WMP area is entirely outside the Hackensack Meadowland District, the

Pinelands Commission District and areas subject to New Jersey's Coastal Zone Management

Programs.

02734)01 1-3



TABLE 1
Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage Authority (SRVSA)

1. Name: Somerset Raritan Valley Wastewater
Treatment Plant

2. Status: Existing

3. NJPDES Permit Number: NJ0024864

4. Discharge: Surface Water

5. Receiving Water: Raritan River (Cuckels Brook)

6. Receiving Water Classification: FW 2 Non-Trout

7. Owner: Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage
Authority

8. Operator: Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage
Authority

9. Co-permittee: Not Applicable

10. Location of Facility:
Municipality Township of Bridgewater
County Somerset
Street Address Polhemus Lane

11. Location of Discharge:
Latitude 40*30f18" North
Longitude 74*34'02" West

12. Present Permitted Flow: 21.3 mgd(U)

13. Present Design Capacity: 21.3 mgd

14. Population Served:

Municipality

Branchburg

Bridgewater

Hillsborougfa

ManviBe

Raritan

Somerville

Warren/Greenbrook

Millstone

Total:

Year 1993

10,737(2»

33,051<«>

19,196»

10,412<l>

5.7KF

11.255W

3,457<»>

0

93,818

Year 2013w

13,127*"

38,470a

27.206™

10,606m

6,166«

1L584«

6^05«

448«

114,112



15.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Summary of Wastewater

Branchburg
Residential"1

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow**'

Bridgewater
Residential'*'
Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow'"

Hillsborough
Residential'*'
Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow'1'

Manville
Residential'*1

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow'1'

Millstone
Residential"1

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow

Raritan
Residential'61

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow*1'

Flows:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Year 1993 (mgd)

0.70
0.11™
0.32™
0.11

1.24W

2.15
0.49™
0.77™
1.78

5.19'"

1.25

0.05™
0.57 .

2.06'4)

0.68
0.15™
0.00™
0.40

1.23<4)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

037
0.15™
0.41™
0.16

1.09«

Year 2013(mgd)

0.85
0.18(U)

0.63'"'
0.11

1.77

2.50

LOO'"'
1.78

6.28

1.77
0.27'"'
2.00'"'
0.64'I2»

4.68

0.69
0.15"1'
0.20"11

0.40

1.44

0.01(M)

0.00
0.00

0.05

0.46
0.22(1I)

0.16

1.41



7. SomerviUe
Residential*"
Commercial
Industrial
Hospital
Infiltration/Inflow^'

Total:

8. Warren/Greenbrook
Residential'*'
Commercial17'
Industrial17'
Infiltration/Inflow**'

Total:

9. Directed Connected Industries
ACCO
National Starch™

GRAND TOTAL:

0.73
0.53^
0.05™

o.n™
1.63

3.1(4)

0.23
0.09™
0.00™
0.08

0.40<4)

1.65("
0.09(4)

16.06'"

0.75
0.72<">
0.05""
0.17<">
1.63

3.32

0.42
0.19<">
0.00(ll)

0.08

0.69

1.65
0.09

21.38

Notes:
(1) Somerset County January 1, 1993 estimate by Somerset County Planning Board.
(2) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan plus 1992-1993 population increase estimated

by Somerset County Planning Board.
(3) Somerset County Planning Board year 2000 to year 2010 municipal population trend

extrapolated to 2013 less current population in other service areas.
(4) Total of metered flows 4th Quarter, 1992, first three quarters 1993.
(5) Municipal population estimate by Somerset County less approximately 2000 either

served by Middlesex County Utilities Authority or served by individual subsurface
disposal systems.

(6) Residential wastewater flows estimated at 65 gallon/person.
(7) 1992 Data.
(8) Difference between 1993 metered flow and 1993 residential, commercial, and

industrial flows.
(9) Somerset County Planning Board year 2000 to year 2010 municipal population trend

extrapolated to year 2013.
(10) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan 1992 data.
(11) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan 2012 projection.
(12) Increase contributed by abandoned existing treatment plants service areas (River

Road, Fieldhedge, Dept. of Veterans Affairs).
(13) Extrapolated to 2013 from year 2000 to year 2010 municipal population trend

projected by Somerset County Planning Board.
(14) 10 percent of estimate for entire commercial and office research zones.
(15) 163 mgd exclusive of ACCO flow.
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SOMERSET COUNTY/UPPER RARITAN WATERSHED
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

UPPER RARITAN WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

LOWER RARITAN/MIDDLESEX WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

NORTHEAST WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

SOMERSET COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
SOMERV1LLE, NEW JERSEY

MALCOLM PIRN1E, INC

One International Boulevard 102 Corporate Park Drive
Mahwah, New Jersey 07495 P.O.Box 751
(201) 529-4700 White Plains, New York 10602

(914) 694-2100
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to provide a comprehensive Wastewater

Management Plan (WMP) for the Somerset County Board of Chosen Freeholders (County).

The WMP has been submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

(Department) for approval so that it may be incorporated into the Upper Raritan Water

Quality Management Plan, the Lower Raritan/Middlesex Water Quality Management Plan

and the Northeast Water Quality Management Plan via the plan amendment procedure

(N.J.A.C. 7:15).

The County by an amendment to the Upper Raritan Water Quality Management

Plan has assumed wastewater management planning responsibility from the following

agencies:

Bedminster Township
Bernardsville Borough
Branchburg Township
Far Hills Borough
Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority
Manville Borough
Millstone Borough
Peapack-Gladstone Borough
Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage Authority (SRVSA)
Warren Township Sewerage Authority (for a portion of the Township approximating
the Raritan River Basin)

Its WMP area encompasses all or parts of the following municipalities:

Bedminster
Bernards
Bernardsville
Branchburg
Bridgewater
Chester Township
Far Hills
Green Brook
Hillsborough
Manville
Millstone
Peapack-Gladstone
Raritan
Somerville
Warren

0273-001 1-1



Wastewater management planning, municipal, district and drainage basin boundaries

are delineated on the Plate 1, Planning Area Map. The planning area boundary shown is

that which will become, effective upon adoption of this WMP.

The portion of Bernards Township serviced by the Environmental Disposal

Corporation (EDC) Wastewater Treatment Plant in Bedminster, the portion of the Gill St.

Bernards School located in Chester which will be serviced by the EDC Wastewater

Treatment Plant in Bedminster and the portions of Green Brook and Bernards serviced by

the SRVSA Wastewater Treatment Plant via the Warren Township Sewerage Authority and

Bridgewater sewerage systems will become part of the WMF area upon adoption of this

WMP.

A portion of Bridgewater which is inside the district of the SRVSA is served by the

Middlesex County Utilities Authority via the Plainfield Joint Meeting and is not part of the

WMP area. A small section of Bemardsville serviced by the Bernards Township Sewerage

Authority and a portion of Bridgewater serviced by the Middlesex County Utilities Authority

via Bound Brook's sewerage system are not part of the WMP area.

Individual subsurface disposal facilities serve all of Millstone and portions of

Bedminster, Bemardsville, Branchburg, Far Hills, Green Brook, Hillsborough, Peapack-

Gladstone and Warren. There are scattered septic systems in Bridgewater, Raritan, and

Somerville.

Somerset County will, in accordance with N J A.C. 7:15.5.3c, satisfy its responsibilities

as Wastewater Management Planning Agency by preparing and submitting this WMF and

future updates to the same as required by law, by offering the affected governmental units

within the Somerset County/Upper Raritan Watershed basin, prior to the commencement

of the update process of the WMP or future updates to the same, the choice of preparing

their own portion of the WMF, as it affects their municipality or having the County prepare

the same. In the event a municipality does not advise the County Planning Board of its

desire to prepare its portion of the plan or update within sixty (60) days of notice from the

county as to the municipality's or authority's choice, then the Somerset County Planning

Board, within the Advisory Committee structure defined in the Somerset County/Upper

Raritan Watershed Wastewater Management Planning Procedures, will proceed to prepare

the plan or update in accordance with those same procedures.

No municipality or authority has chosen to prepare its own portion of the WMP.

However, the NJDEP has previously approved WMP's for Bedminster, Bernards,

0273401 1-2



Bemardsville, Far Hills, the Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority, Manville, Peapack-

Gladstone and the Warren Township Sewerage Authority. This WMP has been coordinated

with the existing WMP's except where new information has superseded earlier planning.

The WMF area is entirely outside the Hackensack Meadowland District, the

Pinelands Commission District and areas subject to New Jersey's Coastal Zone Management

Programs.
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Somerset Raritan

I. Name:

2. Status:

3. NJPDES Permit Number:

4. Discharge:

5. Receiving Water:

TABLE 1
Valley Sewerage Authority (SRVSA)

Somerset Raritan Valley Wastewater
Treatment Plant

Existing

NJ0024864

Surface Water

Raritan River (Cuckels Brook)

6. Receiving Water Classification: FW 2 Non-Trout

7. Owner:

8. Operator:

9. Co-permittee:

10. Location of Facility:
Municipality
County
Street Address

11. Location of Discharge:
Latitude
Longitude

12. Present Permitted Flow:

13. Present Design Capacity:

14. Population Served:

Municipality

Branchburg

Bridgewater

Hillsborough

Manville

Raritan

Somerville

Warren/Green Brook

Millstone

Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage
Authority

Somerset Raritan Valley Sewerage
Authority

Not Applicable

Township of Bridgewater
Somerset
Polhemus Lane

40-30'18" North
74-34'02" West

21.3 mgd(U)

2L3 mgd

Total:

Year 1993

10,737™

33,051<IJ>

19,196ro

10,412™

5.710W

ll,255(l>

3,457<ia»

0

93,818

Year 2013w

13,127«

38,470m

18.414W

10,606m

6,166«

11,584W

10,435m

448«

139,250



15.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

L mary of /vnnual Average Wastewater

Branchburg
Residential1**
Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow^'

Bridgewater
Residential"5

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow*'1

Hillsborough
Residential(4)

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow*1'

Manville
Residential**'
Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow*1'

Millstone
Residential1*1

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow

-

Raritan
Residential**1

Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow111

•

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Total:

Year

Rows:

1993 (mgd)

0.81
0.11f7)

0.32{7)

0.00

1.24<4>

2.48
O ^

-0-77*7*
1.45

5.19W

1.44
O.W1"
0.05^
0.38

2.06<4)

0.78
0.15*71

O.OO*7*
0.30

1.23W

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.43
0.15^
0.41™
0.10

1.09(4>

Year 20l3(mgd)

0.98
0.18(U>
0.63<n)

0.00

1.79

2.89
1.00(U)

1.00<»>
1.45

6.34

3.63)
4.34(l*>
0.86(W)

0.43(l2)

9.26

0.80
0.15(n)

0.20(U)

0.30

1.45

0.03
0.3l*M>
0.00
0.00

0.04

0.46
0.22<">
0J7<u>

0.10

1.35



7. ; ;rville
Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Hospital
Infiltration/Inflow*1*

Total:

8. Warren/Green Brook
Residential^
Commercial
Industrial
Infiltration/Inflow*1'

Total:

9. Directed Connected Industries
ACCO
National Starch

GRAND TOTAL:

0.84
0.53™
Q.OSm

1.51

3.10(4>

0.26
0.09<"
O.OO^
0.05

0.40(4>

1.65W

0.09w

16.05w

0.87
0.72<ll)

0.05 (U)

0.17<u>
1.51

3.32

0.92(17)

032<w)

0.00
0.00 (U)

1.24

5.00<u>
0.09

29.88
Notes

(1) Somerset County January 1, 1993 estimate by Somerset County Planning Board.
(2) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan plus 1992-1993 population increase estimated

by Somerset County Planning Board.
(3) Somerset County Planning Board year 2000 to year 2010 municipal population trend

extrapolated to 2013 less current population in other service areas.
(4) Total of metered flows 4th Quarter, 1992, first three quarters 1993.
(5) Municipal population estimate by Somerset County less approximately 2000 either

served by Middlesex County Utilities Authority or served by individual subsurface
disposal systems.

(6) Residential wastewater flows estimated at 75 gallon/person.
(7) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan 1992 data.
(8) Difference between 1993 metered flow and 1993 residential, commercial, and

industrial flows.
(9) Somerset County Planning Board year 2000 to year 2010 municipal population trend

extrapolated to year 2013.
(10) Per Table 7 in Township of Warren Sewerage Authority Population Projections

Summary provided by Warren, November 1994.
(11) SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan 2012 projection.
(12) Increase contributed by abandoned existing treatment plants service areas (River

Road, Fieldhedge, Dept. of Veterans Affairs).
(13) SRVSA - Lederle Laboratories Agreement
(14) 10 percent of estimate for entire commercial and office research zones at 0.1 gallon

per square foot.
(15) 16.3 mgd exclusive of contractual agreement with Lederle Laboratories.
(16) Buildout commercial and industrial zoning as provided by Hillsborough Planning

Department 8/94 at 0.1 gallon per square foot plus 1110 health care beds at 125
gallons per bed in planned adult community.

(17) Warren Township WMP projections and flow from 65 dwellings in Bridgewater.
(18) Infiltration/inflow not separated.
(19) Includes flow from Pingry School.
(20) 27,200 per SRVSA Wastewater Management Plan Year 2012 projection plus 21,208

from 10,604 Planned Adult Community units at 2 person per unit.
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COUNTY OF SOMERSET
MUNICIPAL BUILDING

AMWELLROAD
NESHANIC, NEW JERSEY 08853 -

JvJw

0 0 V|9a
TELEPHONE
(908)369-4313

July 12, 1994

Mr. Anthony McCracken
Administrative Planner
Somerset County
Planning Department
P.O.Box 3000
County Administration Building
20 Grove Street
Somerville, New Jersey 08876

Re: WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR
PLANNED ADULT COMMUNITY/HEALTH CARE FACILITY
PAC/HCF

Dear Mr. McCracken:

As you are aware, the Hillsborough Municipal Utilities
Authority has proposed an amendment to the Upper Raritan
Watershed Wastewater Management Plan which would include the
above referenced "Planned Adult Community" in the planned
sewer area.

You may even be aware that the proposed PAC development was
identified as a Planned Village Center in the State
Development and Redevelopment Plan during the Cross
Acceptance process, and in fact, the Township has begun the
process to obtain a Village Center designation.

However, you are undoubtedly not aware of the importance of
the PAC development in satisfying Hillsborough Township's
Affordable Housing requirements.

In fact, it is the ability of PAC's affordable senior
citizen housing component to provide for all of
Hillsborough's low and moderate housing, which laid the
ground work for much of our amended Master Plan and the
Planning approvals which the PAC development currently
enjoys.

It is precisely because of the Council on Affordable
Housing's (COAH) deadline for Substantive Certification of a
fair share plan addressing Hillsborough's 1993 to 1999
calculated need that I am writing to request that the
Somerset County Planning Board/Wastewater Policy Advisory
Group endorse the expansion of the planned sewer area for
the PAC development as a minor change to the existing
greater Water Quality Management Plan.



94-98.. ..03016b
.jage Two

We understand that the Policy Advisory Group has concurred
with the HTMUA requested changes and that the draft plan for
the Upper Raritan Watershed Waste Water Management Plan
Update will be sent to Trenton shortly. However, the
process of plan approval is lengthy and may prove to be too
long for Hillsborough's need!

With nearly all other issues involving the PAC development
addressed, your assistance in this issue will be pivotal to
Hillsborough's successful implementation of a fair share
plan which does not rely on another inclusionary
development.

Clearly good planning for the future of Hillsborough does
not include another "Builder's Remedy".

Your consideration in this matter is greatly appreciated!

Very truly yours,

^ ino, P.E., P.P.
Township Engineer

FSS:hel

cc: Mayor Ken Scherer
Thomas Bates
Peg Van Patten
Edward A. Halpern, Township Attorney
Shirley Yannich, Director of Development
Bob Hiebell, (PAC) Van Cleef Engineering
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SOMERSET COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

20 Cnti Stnet P.O. Sex 3000 Somtntllt, S. J. 0U76-1262
(908)231-7021 Fox (901)707.1749 TDD (908)231-716S

July 21, 1994

FrankS. Scaranrino, P.H., P.P.
Hillsborough Township Engineer
Municipal Building
330 Amweil Road
Neshanic. NJ 08853

Dear Mr. Scarantino:

I am writing with regard to your letter received July 20, 1994, concerning the
Hillsborough Planned Adult Community and consistency with proposed sanitary
sewer service.

As you indicate the area in question is recognized by this office as being proposed
for sanitary sewer service in the Somerset County Upper Raritan Wastewater
Management Plan currently being prepared. We are aware that during the State
Cross Acceptance process Hillsborough identified this area as a Plannej Village
Center and is currently beginning the process of obtaining a Village Center
Designation.

This action has been understood by this office in its preparation of said
Wastewater Management Plan Update and lias been included accordingly.

As I have indicated, however, we anticipate submitting an initial draft to the State
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection by early Sepu.nber as
required by legislation. The length of the review process from that point I fear,
may be greater than your time table due to the magnitude of our report and the
various entities involved.
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5:57 =883691 PAGE 25

Page 2
F. S. Scarantino
Hillsborough Township
7-21-94

Therefore, this office would suggest and further endorses Hillsborough to seek an
individual amendment on this parcel in aflvance/of our plan submission.

If our office can bf of ̂ sistance, p

Sincerely,

free to call.

Anthony V. JytcCrefckeaC St.,
Administrative B&nner

AMC/ag -
cc: Rose C. McConnell, Freeholder Director

Patricia A. McKiernan, Chair, SCPB
Honorable Ken Scherer, Mayor, Hillsborough Township
Water Resources & Utilities Committee, SCPB
Richard E. Williams, County Administrator
Michael J. Amorosa, Director of Public Works
Robert P. Bzik, Director of Planning
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